

No. 17-17168

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF HAWAII; ISMAIL ELSHIKH, JOHN DOES 1 & 2, and MUSLIM ASSOCIATION
OF HAWAII, INC.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; ELAINE DUKE, in her official capacity as
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; REX TILLERSON,
in his official capacity as Secretary of State; and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
(1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC)

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Solicitor General

JEFFREY B. WALL
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitors General

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SHARON SWINGLE
H. THOMAS BYRON III
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7241
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-2689*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Executive Order No. 13,780.....	6
C. Proclamation No. 9645.....	7
D. District Court Injunction	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. Plaintiffs’ INA Claims Are Not Justiciable.....	19
II. Plaintiffs’ INA Claims Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits	27
A. The Proclamation Falls Squarely Within The President’s Broad Authority Under Sections 1182(f) and 1185(a).....	27
1. The President Has Extremely Broad Discretion To Suspend Entry Of Aliens Abroad.....	28
2. The Proclamation Is Justified By The President’s National-Security And Foreign-Affairs Judgments.....	32

3.	The District Court Applied Improperly Heightened Scrutiny And Disregarded The President’s Findings And Determinations	35
B.	The Proclamation Does Not Violate 8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	39
1.	Section 1152(a)(1)(A) And Sections 1182(f) And 1185(a) Do Not Conflict And Operate In Different Spheres	42
2.	In The Event Of A Conflict, Sections 1182(f) And 1185(a)(1) Prevail Over Section 1152(a)(1)(A)	48
III.	The Balance Of Equities Weighs Strongly Against An Injunction.....	50
A.	The District Court’s Injunction Imposes Serious, Irreparable Harm On The Government And The Public	53
B.	Plaintiffs Suffer No Irreparable Harm.....	51
IV.	The Global Injunction Is Improper.....	52
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd by</i> <i>an equally divided court</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987)	23, 28
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988)	28, 29
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	25
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	7
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	30
<i>Department of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	33, 50
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	18
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	23
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	29, 50
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc. v. Baker</i> , 953 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	21
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Haw. 2017)	6
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	40, 50
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	22
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D. Md. 2017)	6
2017 WL 4674314 (D. Md. Oct. 17, 2017)	34
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)	21
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	21
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v.</i> <i>Department of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 1 (1996)	26
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	52
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	26
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	52
<i>Malek-Marzban v. INS</i> , 653 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	51
<i>Mow Sun Wong v. Campbell</i> , 626 F.2d 739 (9th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Nademi v. INS</i> , 679 F.2d 811 (10th Cir. 1982)	31

<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	49
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	51
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	49
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao de Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 314 F.3d 463 (10th Cir. 2002).....	51
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	43
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	34
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	30
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	19, 20, 23, 26
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	22, 28, 31, 49, 50
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 823 (1998)	22
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17, 52
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	24
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	52

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 16-1540, 2017 WL 4782860 (U.S. Oct. 24, 2017).....	7
<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	7, 53
No. 16-1436, 2017 WL 4518553 (U.S. Oct. 10, 2017).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	5, 19, 27, 50
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th 2017).....	20, 21
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	21, 30
<i>Yassini v. Crosland</i> , 618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	22
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	51

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	19
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	26
5 U.S.C. § 702(1).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 704	23
Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 1979,	
Pub. L. No. 95-426, 92 Stat. 963 (1978)	49
Immigration and Nationality Act:	
8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)	14, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A).....	1, 18, 25, 42, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1181	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(A)(i).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(B)(iv).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(B)(i)(II).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a).....	14, 29, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1)	1, 5, 10, 16, 18, 25, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1187	4
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(A)(i)-(ii).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)(D)(i)-(ii).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1)	4
8 U.S.C. § 1201(g).....	44
8 U.S.C. § 1201(h).....	4, 45
8 U.S.C. § 1201(i).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1202(h).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1203	4
8 U.S.C. § 1204	4
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a).....	4
 Pub. L No. 65-154, 40 Stat. 559 (1918).....	 29
 6 U.S.C. § 236(f).....	 19
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	 3
 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	 3
 Regulation:	
22 C.F.R. § 42.62	4
 Legislative Materials:	
H. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965)	45
S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965).....	45

Other Authorities:

Jimmy Carter, *Sanctions Against Iran: Remarks Announcing U.S. Actions* (Apr. 7, 1980), <http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/?pid=33233>46

Exec. Order No. 12,172, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,947 (1979).....31

Exec. Order No. 12,807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23,133 (1992) 30, 31

Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (2017).....6, 8

1 Charles Gordon et al., *Immigration Law and Procedure* (2016).....44

Proclamation No. 5517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (1986)..... 31, 32, 46, 47-48

Proclamation No. 5829, 53 Fed. Reg. 22,289 (1988)..... 31

Proclamation No. 5887, 53 Fed. Reg. 43,185 (1988)..... 30

Proclamation No. 6958, 61 Fed. Reg. 60,007 (1996)..... 30

Proclamation No. 8342, 74 Fed. Reg. 4093 (2009)..... 30

Proclamation No. 8693, 76 Fed. Reg. 44,751 (2011)..... 30

Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (2017)..... *passim*

U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *DHS Announces Further Travel Restrictions for the Visa Waiver Program* (Feb. 18, 2016), <https://www.dhs.gov/news/2016/02/18/dhs-announces-further-travel-restrictions-visa-waiver-program>5

U.S. Dep’t of State:
Country Reports on Terrorism 2015 (June 2016),
<https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/258249.pdf>.....5

9 *Foreign Affairs Manual* (2016).....44
